

lamation

WHEREAS: Howard Rosenwinkel was born, raised, and educated in St. Paul; and

WHEREAS: Howard Rosenwinkel served his country in the Army Infantry for 45 months during World

War II and the Korean conflict; and

WHEREAS: Howard Rosenwinkel received his Bachelor's and Master's Degrees in Vocational Technical

Education from the University of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS: Howard Rosenwinkel taught four years of high school and adult education in business and

marketing and coordinated business internship programs; and

WHEREAS: Howard Rosenwinkel served nine years as a consultant and program development specialist

in vocational technical education for the Minnesota Department of Education; and

WHEREAS: Howard Rosenwinkel became the first Director of the Anoka Area Vocational Technical

Institute in 1967 and has completed 18 consecutive years as its director; and

WHEREAS: The Anoka Area Vocational Technical Institute under Howard Rosenwinkel's directorship

has served over 32,565 full-time postsecondary students and 66,704 part-time extension students providing them with skills, training, and personal development necessary to

meet employer needs; and

WHEREAS: Howard Rosenwinkel has served 12 years as legislative chairman for the Minnesota

Vocational Association; and

WHEREAS: Howard Rosenwinkel has served as legislative chairman, new program development chair-

man, and past president of the State Association of Area Vocational Technical Institute

WHEREAS: Howard Rosenwinkel has served as past president of the Anoka Area Chamber of Commerce

and is currently serving as a member of the Anoka Economic Development Commission; and WHEREAS:

Howard Rosenwinkel and his spouse, Dorothy, have been married 34 years and raised four children; Jean, Mark, Jill, and Kim, and their entire family has been active in school, church, and community acitivities;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim Wednesday, June 5, 1985, to be

HOWARD ROSENWINKEL DAY

in Minnesota.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

WIAT 22 130

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capital this fifth day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-five, and of the State the one hundred twenty-seventh.

I 36042

James Challeson Shows

James WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capital this fifth day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-five, and of the State the one hundred twenty-seventh.